THIRD AMENDMENT TO
SOLANO COUNTY STANDARD CONTRACT #2014-104

This THIRD AMENDMENT TO SOLANO COUNTY STANDARD CONTRACT #2014-104
(“Third Amendment”) is entered into as of the 12" day of September 2017, between the County of
Solano, a political subdivision of the State of California, for the benefit of First 5 Solano Children
and Families Commission (“Commission”), and Solano Family and Children’s Services
(“Contractor”) (collectively, the “Parties”).

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Solano County Standard Contract known
as contract number 2014-104, dated September 1, 2014 (“Agreement”), for trainings to providers of
services to children 0-5 and their families; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement on September 6,
2016 to allocate additional funding for services; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement on June 13,
2017 to extend the Agreement for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, now the Parties desire to amend the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW THEREFORE, Commission and Contractor mutually agree to amend the Agreement
as follows:

A. Section 4 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following: The
maximum amount of this Contract is: Up to $530,833 for the term of the contract; with up
to $45,833 for Year 1 (9/12/2014 — 6/30/2015); up to $55,000 for Year 2 (7/1/2015 —
6/30/2016); up to $175,000 for Year 3 (7/1/2016 — 6/30/2017); and up to $255,000 for
Year 4 (7/1/2017 — 6/30/2018).

B. Exhibit A (Scope of Work) of the Agreement is amended to add an updated Scope of
Work for Year 4 (FY2017/18), which is attached and incorporated into this Third
Amendment as Exhibit A-1.3.

C. Exhibit B (Budget) of the Agreement is amended to add an updated Budget for Year 4
(FY2017/18), which is attached to and incorporated into this Third Amendment as Exhibit
B-1.8.

D. Except as expressly set forth in this Third Amendment, the terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement shalf remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

1
"
"
m
"
1

m

Third Amendment to Solano County Standard Contract Page 1 of 6
Solano Family and Children’s Services CONTRACT #2014-104



1
"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Third Amendment as of the day

and year first written above.

CONTRACTOR

COUNTY OF SOLANO

Solano Family and Children’s Services
CONTRACTOR’'S NAME

SIGNATURE :'j ;

Kathy Lago, Executive Director
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

421 Executive Court North

ADDRESS
Fairfield CA 94534
CITY STATE ZIP CODE

Birgitta’E. Corsello DATED

Bipiad. 94y

Sclano County Administrator
TITLE

Approved as to Content:

/Mf//dga //mm«o 3/2/1//7

DEPARTMENT HEAD OR DESIGNEE I DATED

YNTY COUNSEL ATE

Third Amendment to Solano County Standard Contract

Page 2 of 6

Solano Family and Children’s Services CONTRACT #2014-104




9 Jo ¢ abey

YOL-¥L02# LOVHINOD $80IA9g s.ualp(iyd pue Ajiwed ouejos
JOBIIUOD PIEpUEIS AJUNOD) OUB|OS O] JUBLIPUBWY Py |

(Auanoe jeuoiesnpa) uoleluswnoop
yeis 1o (doysxom) Asnins

1sod/aud Aq pajesisuowep se ‘oido}
doyssyiom Jo abpsimous pasealoul
alelisuowsp ||Im siapiaoad jo 94,59

yibus)

ui seinulll 0g-G1
AJajoy feuoieonpy
1o anoy |

wnwiuiw sdoys3iop

siapiaoid 011

SallIAllo. [BUOIIBINPS
lo/pue sdoysxmiom Qg

‘sjussed pue uaip|Iyo Jo yjesy

[ejusw ay} Buiaocidwi pue ‘JSOSY pue
£DSY 2Iseq Jo asn ‘uaipiyd BunoA ur sbe))
paJl Buiziubooal ‘Juswidojansp |eoidAle
pue [eoidA} yons so1do} UO ‘s1apIACIH
Jauped Alunwwon pue ‘siaplnoid

Ul[esH |elua\/[edIpaly ‘siapirold
21BOP|IYSD 8pnjoul 0] ‘siepiacid QL L

10 WNwuIW € 10} S8IAIIOR [BUOIjeInpa
Jo/pue sdoysyiom (g 1Se9| Je apinoid

(Auanoe jeuoneonpa) uolelUSWINIOP
yels Jo (doysyiom) Asains

}sodyeud Aq peresisuowsp se ‘o1do)
Auanoe [euoieonpa/doysyiom jo

yibus)
ul senuiw Og-G1
Ananoy [euoneonp3

sianlbateassiualed 09

‘sdiysuolie|al pjiya-juated Buiroidul
pue ‘yiesy [elusw pue yjesy pooyp|iyo
Apes ‘saoinosal Ayunwwos ‘sbey)

pai Buiziubooal ‘wawdojaasp [eoidAye
pue [eaidAl se yons saidoy uo abpajmouy
l18y) aseauoul 0} siaaibareo)sjualed

uoljeyNsuoo

pue Buuen
‘uolyeonpa
JaniBales pue
Jepiaoid ‘Jusied -

abpajmouy pasesaloul ajelisuowap JoJinoy L S8IlAlO®. [euoljeonpa 09 10 wWnwiuiw e 1o} SsljiAl}oe [euoljeonpsa uonuanaid Mvid
[Im sisalBaseossiuaied Jo 9,68 | wnwiuiw sdoysyiopn lojpue sdoysyiom Q| lo/pue sdoysyiom Q| 1Ses| Je apIncid L 5.5.:0—\
yibua
awo9)n 9AID Auanoy uiyua syse
no /odA) uun eoIAIeS P S # HARDY UIYUA sysel
‘POAIBS doquinu ‘(6uoy moy
[ejo} jo ssojpiebal JoW oq |  puE UBHO MOY) PaIapUD] SBIIAISS JO [8AS]
Isnw ebeusoiad pauinbei ay | 8y :auwi] Jo yibusi/adA] jiun doIAIes
‘ebueyo :soninoe
paiisap e 108ye [jim weiboid ‘wesboud ay) Jo 851n02 BY] 19A0 Buimoyjoy
8y} woym Joj sjdoed jo sequunu | panss ajdoad pue (sjusio pajeoydnpun o}) cweiboud ayy dn exew ayj uuopad

pue abejuaoied o) :BWONQD | papirocid S8oIAISS JO SIUNOI Y| PBAIBS # SUOHOB 18I0 PUB SJUBAS ‘S80INIBS JBUM | [|IM JOJDBIJUOD

SHSVYL Aynanoy

3INO0IJ1LNO SINNOD AJIAHIS

81/L10CAd ¥ HV3IA

MHOM 40 3d00S
€'1-V 1IdIHX3

JoBIUO) piepueRlS
ouejos jJo Ajunon

€'1-V Hqlyxg




9 Jo  abey

vOL-¥1L0Z# LOVHLINOD Se0IASS S,usip|iyD pue Ajiued ouejos
10BIUOYD piepuelg AJUNOY) OUB|OS O} JUSWIpUBWY PaIY |

sBunesw auo uo suo

sBunasw auo uo

‘'sBunssw auo /suojjejuasa.d auo Jo ‘suoneluasaid | siapircid Ajunwiwiod o} yorsdino palablie;
uo auo Jo ‘suoneiuasald ‘sbuisow /sbunssw ‘sBunsaw 1apinoid Bunyonpuo? ‘pue ‘sjusas Yoealno
Japiaoid ad1nes/AunwILIoD g lapiaosd Ulw 09-08 |  @oIJBS/AIUNWIWIOD g | Anunwwoo ui Bunedioiued Aq sisuped (ONH)
pue saljiwe} ‘ualpjiyo sbebus o] yiom [jIm mol9) o djoH
suoleasald/sbunesw SJUaA® Yoralino SJUSAS yoeallino |  Hels HINH ‘s|eltajal asealoul 0} Jsp.o U] —ydeainQ
Sjusna Yoealno AJUnwWos g1 Ayunwiwoo inoy +¢g Ayunwwoo gi ;yoeanNQ AuunwwoD  y ¢ Aunnoy
(1oauuoo
0} a|geun ‘sadiAIas 0} Pa}osuu0d Jou ‘1s]|
s|[e2 dn-moj|04 Buiem e uo paoe|d 6 8) sjuswsaiinbal
asuodsal dn moj|0} paiuawnoop pajuawnaop pue Buinodau [euoijeu oyH Jed jeusyal jo
B 9ABY ||IM [BLID)D] B paAladal paau |eljiwe} uo | |elialel B paAIgdal oym uosodsip Ajlluapl 0] [elisjol B panledal
oym sjuaijo moun s didH 10 %001 | peseq ejeudoldde sy | S|[ed DNH JO J8qunN | Oym sjuaio yum sAep og uiyum dn mojjo4 -3
SPoau 418U} 10} D1ED0APE 0] MOY Saljiwe)
yoeal pue ‘ebeyul| pue ss8208 |NjSSE0ONS
saolalas a|diynw Buissaooe ainsus ‘seolnas Jo Buipuelsispun
Ul 82UB)SISSE 40} uonehineN s Ajlwej ainsus 0} JojebiaeN
Alwed papiaoid aq jjim Mmoo Allweq HiAH ue yum palred aq jjim 1oyoey
a|N djaH Buissaooe salwe} Jo 9%0e 8JOW JO SaINUIW Og sju8I|d 002 3su YBiy auo uey) s10w yum saljiwey ‘g
SIS BIpAW [B100S
Japyenb yoea sAljelBU Ul 1IN0 poday pue alsgam oue|oS HINH Ul ulelulely "D
sBulusaios yjeay [euswdoerap/eiuswl
sAep ssauisng g ulyum Jepiaoid e 10} aul] HIAH a1 ybnouiy; Buiwos ale ey
0] paubisse aq ||Im S|elis)al JO %56 slouped g | sjeuajel Aousbe yy3d ubisse pue abel] g
Aep ssauIsng auo UIyIm paAlsda.
S| Xe} J0 ‘|lewa ‘|[eo e 0} ssuodsa.
B ainsus ‘pue sinoy Ssauisng SeoIAISS
s,uaip|iyn pue Ajjwe4 ouejog Buunp
abeIan0D JJe)s Jjuad |[Bd ainsu3 “Jepod (OWH)
aoIn18s Jo welbold suo jses) je gem/Iajuad [{ed alj} BIA SS800R pazijeliuad moi9 s djsH
0} [elaal e paplaoid aq |[Im Mol obeione | ssuinbul gemysielislal yum welsAs (HINH) mois sy dieH — sabeyury
e\ dieH Buissanoe sal|iwey JO %06 uo ssnuiW Og-S1i Xey/s|[e2 0001 ay}l uoddns 01 82IAI8S J1SWOISND BPIACI] 'Y Z Aunnoy
JNOJ1NO SINNOJ JJIAH3AS SYSVL Ananoy




9 Jo G abied

vOL-vL02# LOVHINOD $80IAI8g s.ualp|iyd pue Ajlwe ouelos
10BIUOY) PIEPUR]S AJUNOD OUB|OS O Juauwipuawy paiy

sjuswaaoldwi
wielsAs puawiwoss) pue ‘sdeb Ajuspl

Japenb ‘erep azAjeue o} sapiwwo) Bulea)g
layenb yoes aaneleu ul no yodey sinoy g-} Jed auo ‘sBunesw ¢ OUE|OS HINH UE 8je)l[IoB) pUB 8UBAUCD  J
Ss|ellajol 8AI08YS 10} SwesAs
dn 18s o} siapinoid aoinosal Bujoreuod
PaJaAODSIP SiallIB] Ag Alunwiwos ay}] ul sadIAIeSs 0} SJUBID
Japenb yoea aaizeeu ul 1no pyoday uo paseq pepaau sy | Bunosuuod Ajpaiosys 0] sisuleq ssaippy  'd
aseqejep $824n0sal paljliuapl
92In0sal OUE|0S HINH 2yl ul JeaA Jad 10 Jaguinu ay} 8sealoul pue aseq
Ajjenuue paislus s82IN0sal MU g S90IN0S8l MBU OZ PPY | Blep 824n0Sal our|og HIAH 2yl uleluiely D
Jauenb
yoea anljelleu ul no yodal pue ‘sjuswiaiinbal elLIONRD BINH
papsau se y) HIAH 01 elep Loday lad ejep HAH ||e vodal pue 108j100 'g
Ayjepy 0] pajuawa|dwi a1e (OWH)
Jeaf Jad sbBulures) [opow walsAs HIAH 9yl Jo sluauoduwlod moig oy disH
[apow 10 ‘sjuena ‘s|eo 9102 N0} 8y} 1By} 84NSUS O} SLOHS - uojjeulpiood
HINH euoiepN o1 Aljeply ainsug sinoy g-1 ‘sBuneaw g WNWIUIA B1BIS pUE [BUOIIBU HINH YIM J08Uu0) 'y ¥ Aunnoy
siapinoid aleoyyesay
PIIYS 9¢ Uim
suonejuasald dnoib 10
sBunesw suo uo suo g
oy | — sanuiW G| | O Wnwiuiw € 1onpuo))
‘Bunsaw uosiad ul 1o
uonesianuog suoyd e
ybnoays Jayue ‘DN jo
molg) sy digH o1 sjualo sly|uaq pue sainjes) s|ellajal ul ynsai eyl sdiysiouped
Bulajal Ajlaniloe sispiaoid asayy 8yj ussaid pue ysijqelse o} siepiacid aledyleay pjiyo o}
yum ‘siapiaoid aleayyesy pliyo slepinoid aseoyyesy | yoeaiino paiabiel 1onpuod ||Im Jeis HIAH
mau z| yim sdiysisuped ysiiqelsg salnuIw 0g-01 PIIYD 2/ 10BI0D yoealnQ Japinoid alesyieeH g
3JNO0I1NO SINNQOD IDIAHIS SHSVYL Aanoy




EXHIBIT B-2

CONTRACTOR BUDGET

Year 4 FY2017/18

Exhibit B-1.3

Solano Family and Children’s Services CONTRACT #2014-104

Line ltem FTE Commission Other Total
Personnel
Manager .32 33,986.06 33,986.06
R&R Il - Call Center 1.00 48,038.64 1,019.04 49,057.68
R&R | - Call Center .40 21,110.01 21,110.01
R&R Il — Qutreach 45 32,551.46 3,312.00 35,863.46
R&R Il — Trainer .45 27,819.92 2,651.53 30,471.45
Benefits 10,876.12 10,876.12
Subtotal Personnel 174,382.21 6,982.57 181,364.78
Operating Expenses
Rent & Utilities 7,506.70 7,506.70
Telephone/Communications 14,125.00 14,125.00
Office Supplies & Materials 1,500.00 1,500.00
Office Equipment/Equipment Rental 5,200.00 5,200.00
Postage/Mailing/Printing 8,799.36 8,799.36
Training/Conference 3,500.00 3,500.00
Travel 2,800.00 2,800.00
Qutreach 12,136.66 12,136.66
Subtotal Operating Expenses 55,567.72 55,567.72
Indirect Costs
Indirect Costs 25,050.07 25,050.07
Subtotal indirect Costs 25,050.07 25,050.07
' Grand Total Expenses 255,000.00 6,982.57 261,982.57
Third Amendment to Solano County Standard Contract Page 6 of 6



